zone IV of the unit. This raises the question, whether an optimised non-restrictive design results

in lower process robustness in comparison to a restrictive design.

5.4 OPTIMISATION OF RESTRICTIVE AND NON-RESTRICTIVE DESIGNS 73

Here the steady state sensitivities of the raffinate and extract purity with respect to the flow rate

ratios will be used as a measure for robustness. To calculate these sensitivities, the deviations of

the purities at steady state will be considered after a step-change of the flow rates in the indivi-

dual zones. A general definition for the sensitivity is given by Eq. (4.18). Here, the normalised

sensitivities will be approximated numerically by

Sγi

P j =
γi

0

P j
0

∂P j

∂γi
≈ γi

0

P j
0

P j
+ − P j

−
γi

+ − γi−
, i = (I, ...IV ), j = (E, R) (5.3)

The index 0 denotes the operating point for which the steady state sensitivity is determined. Terms

with + and − correspond to values that were calculated by changing γi by +0.5% and by -0.5%,

respectively, around the original design point, γi
0.

The resulting sensitivities are shown in Fig. 5.6. The values in the upper row correspond to the

restrictive design (i.e., safety factors βI = βIV = 1.1); the lower row contains the sensitivities for

the non-restrictive design.

0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1
−5

−4

−3

−2

−1

0

1

2

3
raffinate: restrictive design

PR

S P
R

 γ
 j

 γ I

 γ II

 γ III

 γ IV

0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1
−5

−4

−3

−2

−1

0

1

2

3
extract: restrictive design

PE

S P
E

 γ
 j

0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1
−5

−4

−3

−2

−1

0

1

2

3
raffinate: non−restrictive design

PR

S P
R

 γ
 j

0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1
−5

−4

−3

−2

−1

0

1

2

3
extract: non−restrictive design

PE

S P
E

 γ
 j

Figure 5.6. Steady state sensitivities of raffinate and extract purity with respect to the flow rates in the

four zones of a TMB unit. Comparison of optimised restrictive designs and non-restrictive designs.

74 5 DESIGN OF SMB PROCESSES FOR PREDEFINED PURITY

In the restrictive design, the sensitivities for the extract, Sγj

PE , are initially (i.e., for high purity) low,

while they are rather high for the raffinate, Sγj

PR . With decreasing outlet purities, in particular Sγj

PR

is affected, while Sγj

PE remains stable between P j = 100% and P j ≈ 93%. This behaviour can be